M/s SGB Infra Limited was found to be technically eligible and responsive. Accordingly, the financial bid 

of the qualified bidder was opened and evaluated by the Financial Bid Evaluation Committee (FBEC) on 

04.06.2025. 

M/s SGB Infra Limited quoted an amount of ₹4,96,47,002.58 (Rupees Four Crore Ninety-Six Lakh 

Forty-Seven Thousand and Two and Paise Fifty-Eight only) including GST, which is 13% below the 

tendered estimated cost of ₹5,70,92,435/-. The Committee assessed the quoted price as reasonable. 

The Committee examined the tender in light of Rule 173(xx) of the General Financial Rules (GFR),

[...]

Furniture Industries (P) Ltd., was found to be technically eligible and responsive. The financial bid of the 

qualified bidder was opened and evaluated on 10.07.2025 by the Financial Bid Evaluation Committee. 

M/s Delite Hi-Tech Furniture Industries (P) Ltd. quoted an amount of ₹2,57,78,462.90 (Rupees 

Two Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Two and Paise Ninety only) 

including GST, which is 30.47% below the estimated cost of ₹3,70,76,500/-. The Committee assessed the 

quoted rate as reasonable in comparison to market conditions. 

The Committee examined the case in light of Rule 173(xx) of the General Financial Rules (GFR),

[...]

Further, SAI reserves the right to renew/extend the contract in 

writing for a period of another one year at the same price, terms and conditions of this tender.  

d. Estimated Cost: The financial implication of proposed expenditure for two years (24 months) is 

₹6,63,87,546 (Rupees Six Crore Sixty-three Lakh Eighty-seven Thousand Five Hundred and Forty-

six) 

As the financial implication of the proposal for Establishment of Project Management Unit (PMU) 

for Engineering Wing, is beyond the delegated financial power of DG, SAI and as no GB was scheduled, 

the file was submitted for approval of Chairman, Governing Body i.e., Hon’ble Minister for YA & Sports.